BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of Southern California Edison Company for permission to file special contract with county of Los Angeles covering electric service at Big Pine Recreation Camp.



Application No.13830.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OBINION

Southern California Edison Company asks for the approval of a special contract covering the extension of its electric lines and the supply of electrical energy to the County of Los Angeles at a recreation Park in the Sierra Madre Mountains. It is proposed that instead of applying its regularly filed schedules, the Company will supply electricity through one service for both lighting and power purposes at a rate somewhat higher than its standard filed power rate but lower than would result from the application of standard power rate to power service and the standard lighting rate to lighting service.

Because of the length of the line extension involved, the County is to make an advance payment of \$16,300.00 which will be refunded by the making of a credit of 25% of the amount of each bill. A contract embodying these provisions has been executed by the Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles County. It appears that under all of the conditions involved, the arrangement is equitable and in it is satisfactory to both parties. It does not appear to be a matter in which a public hearing is

necessary.

ORDER

Good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that the contract between Southern California Edison Company and the County of Los Angeles, dated April 25, 1927, covering the supply of electricity to the Big Pine Recreation Camp, a copy of which is attached to the application in this matter, be and the same is hereby approved.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 3nd day of June, 1927.

Enwy Ich

Commissioners.